
 

Waverley Borough Council 
Council Offices, The Burys,  
Godalming, Surrey 
GU7 1HR 
www.waverley.gov.uk 
 

 

 

 
 
To: 

 
All Members of the PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 
(Other Members for Information) 
 

When calling please ask for:  

Kimberly Soane, Democratic Services Officer 

Legal & Democratic Services 

E-mail: kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk 

Direct line: 01483523258 

Date: 31 January 2024 

 
Membership of the Planning Committee 

 
Cllr David Beaman (Chair) 
Cllr Penny Rivers (Vice Chair) 
Cllr Jane Austin 
Cllr Carole Cockburn 
Cllr Janet Crowe 
Cllr Jacquie Keen 
Cllr Andrew Laughton 
Cllr Alan Morrison 
 

Cllr John Robini 
Cllr Julian Spence 
Cllr Richard Steijger 
Cllr Phoebe Sullivan 
Cllr John Ward 
Cllr Terry Weldon 
Cllr Graham White 
 

 
Substitutes 

  
 

  
 

 
Dear Councillors 
 
A meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held as follows:  
 

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 7 FEBRUARY 2024 

TIME: 6.00 PM  

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 

GODALMING 

 
The Agenda for the meeting is set out below. 
 
This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed on Waverley Borough Council’s 
YouTube channel or by visiting www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
Susan Sale,  
Executive Head of Legal & Democratic Services & Monitoring Officer 
 

https://www.youtube.com/user/WaverleyBorough/videos
https://www.youtube.com/user/WaverleyBorough/videos
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast


 

 

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 
updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 

particular committee meetings. 
 

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire. 

 
Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an audio 
version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, please 

contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523226. 
 
Please be advised that there is limited seating capacity in the Public Gallery; an overflow 

room will be available where possible. This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by 
visiting www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast. 

 
 

NOTE FOR MEMBERS 

 
Members are reminded that Contact Officers are shown in each report and members are 
welcome to raise questions, etc. in advance of the meeting with the appropriate officer. 
 

AGENDA 
 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS   

 
 To receive any apologies for absence and substitutes.  

 
Where a Member of the Committee is unable to attend a substitute Member 
may  
attend, speak and vote in their place at that meeting.  
 
Members are advised that in order for a substitute to be arranged a Member 
must  
give four (4) clear working-days’ notice of their apologies.  
 
For this meeting the latest date apologies can be given for a substitute to be  
arranged is 5pm on Tuesday 30 January 2024. 
  
 

2   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

 To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2024, and 
published on  
the councils website, as correct record of the meeting 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS   
 

 To receive from members declarations of interests in relation to any items  
included on the Agenda for this meeting in accordance with the Waverley code  

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees
mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast


 

 

of Local Government Conduct. 
 

4   QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 The Chairman to respond to any questions received from members of the 
public in accordance with Procedure Rule 10. 
 
Submission of questions must be received by 5pm on Tuesday 30 January 
2024. 
 

5   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS   
 

 The Chairman to respond to any questions received from members in  
accordance with Procedure Rule 11. 
 
Submission of questions must be received by 5pm on Tuesday 30 January 
2024. 
 

6   ANY RELEVANT UPDATES TO GOVERNMENT GUIDANCE OR 
LEGISLATION SINCE THE LAST MEETING   
 

 Officers to update the Committee on any changes to the planning environment 
of which they should be aware when making decisions. 
 

7   PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT  (Pages 11 - 14) 
 

 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with a overview of  Planning 
Enforcement for the year 2023. 
 
Effective planning enforcement maintains public confidence in the planning 
system. Dealing appropriately with breaches of planning control and ensuring 
compliance is essential to ensure that the planning process as a whole 
remains credible. Central Government advise that local planning authorities 
should act proportionately in their responses bearing in mind that to build 
without planning permission is not an offence and that the main purpose of 
planning enforcement is not to punish but to achieve sustainable development.  
 
The planning enforcement function and how we investigate complaints is set 
out in the Waverley Borough Council Local Planning Enforcement Plan 
(January 2023) 
The plan includes a flowchart at Appendix 1 of how breaches of planning 
control are dealt with.  
 

Applications for planning permission  
Requests for site visits should be submitted within five working days after the  
publication of the agenda. Site visits will be held on the Friday prior to the  
meeting at 10am or 2pm. 
 

Background Papers 
 
Background papers (as defined by Section 100D(5) of the Local Government  
Act relating to reports are listed under the “Representations” heading for each  

https://www.waverley.gov.uk/Portals/0/Documents/services/planning-and-building/planning-applications-and-enforcement/Local%20Planning%20Enforcement%20Plan%202023.pdf?ver=3lo5IjVinxiG6Va2TOHLUw%3d%3d
https://www.waverley.gov.uk/Portals/0/Documents/services/planning-and-building/planning-applications-and-enforcement/Local%20Planning%20Enforcement%20Plan%202023.pdf?ver=3lo5IjVinxiG6Va2TOHLUw%3d%3d


 

 

planning application presented, or may be individually identified under a  
heading “Background Papers”. 
 
The implications for crime, disorder and community safety have been  
appraised in the following applications but it is not considered that any  
consideration of that type arises unless it is specifically referred to in a  
particular report. 
 
8   APPLICATIONS SUBJECT TO PUBLIC SPEAKING   

 
9   WA/2023/01714 - LAND SOUTH EAST OF BINSCOMBE, GODALMING  

(Pages 15 - 50) 
 

 Erection of 27 dwellings (affordable houses) and associated works including a 

vehicular cycle and pedestrian accesses open space and landscaping.  

 
10   WA/2023/00103 - LAND KNOWN AS 17 FRENSHAM ROAD, LOWER 

BOURNE, FARNHAM, GU9 8HF  (Pages 51 - 66) 
 

 Erection of a dwelling with associated works following demolition of original 
dwelling 
 

11   WA/2022/01984 - UNITS 1 - 5 HOOKSTILE LANE, FARNHAM, GU9 8LG  
(Pages 67 - 88) 
 

 Outline application for up to 7 dwellings (no more than 1,000 sq m of 
floorspace) with vehicular access off Hookstile Lane, with some matters 
reserved (Landscaping). 
 

12   APPLICATIONS NOT SUBJECT TO PUBLIC SPEAKING   
 

13   WA/2023/02009 - ST JOHNS SEMINARY, WONERSH  (Pages 89 - 100) 
 

 Listed Building consent for alterations and extensions to the to St John’s 
Seminary to create 41 dwellings including alterations to the chapel to provide 
residents gym and spa facilities following demolition of existing outbuildings; 
erection of extensions to The Lodge and Lower Lodge   
 

14   WA/2023/02010 - ST JOHNS SEMINARY, WONERSH  (Pages 101 - 172) 
 

 Erection of extensions and alterations to existing buildings to provide a total of 
52 dwellings, alterations to the chapel to provide residents gym and spa 
facilities following demolition of existing outbuildings; erection of extensions to 
The Lodge and Lower Lodge; associated works including landscaping, parking, 
amenity space; formation of a new vehicular access onto Cranleigh Road. 
 

15   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

  
That, pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100A(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972, the Committee agrees: 
 



 

 

(1)  that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following matter on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of 
the public were present during the item, there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information (as defined by Section 100I of the Act) of the description 
specified in Paragraph X of the revised Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972; and 
 
(2)  that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 

16   LEGAL ADVICE   
 

 To consider any legal advice relating to any applications in the agenda. 
 

 

    
  For further information or assistance, please telephone  

Kimberly Soane, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483523258 or by 
email at kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk 

 

    

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 

10.01.24 
 

 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE  -  10 JANUARY 2024 
 

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 
 

Present 
 

Cllr David Beaman (Chair) 
Cllr Penny Rivers (Vice Chair) 
Cllr Jane Austin 
Cllr Carole Cockburn 
Cllr Janet Crowe 
Cllr Jacquie Keen 
Cllr Andrew Laughton 
Cllr Alan Morrison 
 

Cllr John Robini 
Cllr Julian Spence 
Cllr Richard Steijger 
Cllr Phoebe Sullivan 
Cllr John Ward 
Cllr Terry Weldon 
Cllr Graham White 
 

  
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (Agenda item 1)   
 

There were no apologies for absence received. 
 

2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING (Agenda item 2)   
 

The Committee agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2023 
and published on the website were a complete and accurate record. 
 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3)   
 

Cllr John Robini declared that he is a member of the Haslemere Society. 
 

4  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4)   
 

There was a question received from Mr Tim House. 
 
The Executive Head of Planning Development noted that the question relates to a 
planning application for the discharge of condition and is not a matter to bring 
before the Committee. An email response will be sent directly to Mr. House. 
 

5  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 5)   
 

There were non received. 
 

6  ANY RELEVANT UPDATES TO GOVERNMENT GUIDANCE OR LEGISLATION 
SINCE THE LAST MEETING (Agenda item 6)   

 
The Executive Head of Planning Development noted that the National Planning 
Policy Framework (NPPF) had been published in December 2023. A 
comprehensive note will be circulated to all Members to set out the changes made 
and how they will effect Planning in the Borough. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee 

10.01.24 
 

 

 
8  APPLICATIONS NOT SUBJECT TO PUBLIC SPEAKING (Agenda item 8)  

 
9  WA/2023/02173 - LAND AT 1 & 2 LONDENE COTTAGES, HEDGEHOG LANE, 

HASLEMERE, GU27 2PH (Agenda item 9)   
 

9.1 The Chair noted that a formal request had been received from the applicant 
to make  a representation at the Committee. In the interests of openness and 
transparency, the Chair advised that he was willing for the applicant to 
address the Planning Committee on this application for which there was an 
officer recommendation for refusal. The Chair exercised his discretion to 
allow the applicant, Ryan Snow, to make a representation before the 
Planning Committee for the allocated 4 minutes. 

 
Cllr Terry Weldon, Ward Councillor and Member of the Planning Committee, 
exercised his right to make a statement on the application and was allocated 
4 minutes. 

 
9.2 The meeting began with a verbal update on the application following the call-

in from Cllr Weldon. The focus was on Se
[...]
 – Erection of 27 dwellings (affordable houses) and associated works 

including a vehicular cycle and pedestrian accesses open space and landscaping. at LAND 

CENTRED COORDINATES 496830 146100 SOUTH EAST OF BINSCOMBE GODALMING 

 

Applicant: Opus Works Group Ltd 

Parish: Godalming 

Ward: Godalming Binscombe 

Grid Reference: E: 496830 

N: 146100 

Case Officer: Russell Brown 

Neighbour Notification Expiry Date: 

Extended Expiry Date: 

25/08/2023 

14/02/2024 
 

RECOMMENDATION That delegated authority be granted to the Executive 

Head of Planning Development to grant planning 

permission subject to suggested conditions, 

amended or additional conditions and the completion 

of a Section 106 Agreement securing affordable 

housing and future management of the open space 

 

1. Site Description  

 

The application site is on the south side of the northern section of Binscombe, which 

links New Pond Road (B3000) to the north-east with Farncombe Street to the south 

where the road is called Binscombe Lane. The gated site access is between the 

junctions to the north with The Avenue and a private track. The site itself is an 

undeveloped field, bounded by mature trees to the northeast and southeast, rear 

gardens of residential properties interspersed with established hedgerows to the 

southwest and dense hedgerows mingled with trees to the northwest. The broadly 

rectangular-shaped site is approximately 1.21 ha and mostly flat, although there is a 

gentle slope from the south-western corner towards the north-eastern corner. 

 

The site is surrounded by residential uses to the northeast, southwest and southeast 

where there is car parking associated with the Copse Side. There is also an existing 

access via a public footpath running northeast to southwest along the site’s 

southeastern boundary. 

 

The site is situated within the northern-most part of the settlement boundary of 

Godalming and not far south of the Borough boundary. The site 
[...]
h as 

a member of the Institution of Lighting Engineers) should be submitted with the 

details. 

 

19. The applicant is reminded that it is a criminal offence to intentionally or recklessly 

disturb, damage or destroy / kill protected species and their habitats under the 

Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981. The nesting season is normally taken as being 

from 1st March – 30th September. Should a protected species be found during 

the course of the works, the applicant should stop work and contact Natural 

England for further advice on 0845 600 3078. 

 

 

Page 50



WA/2023/00103 – Erection of a dwelling with associated works following demolition of 

original dwelling. at  LAND KNOWN AS 17 FRENSHAM ROAD LOWER BOURNE 

FARNHAM GU9 8HF 

 

Applicant: Templias Limited 

Parish: Farnham CP 

Ward: Farnham Bourne 

Grid Reference: E: 484544 

N: 145136 

Case Officer: 

Neighbour Notification Expiry Date: 

Extended Expiry Date: 

Russell Brown 

11/02/2023 

21/06/2023 

Committee Meeting Date: Planning Committee 07/02/2024 
 

RECOMMENDATION That , subject to the completion of an appropriate 

legal agreement to secure the financial contributions 

towards the ongoing maintenance and enhancement 

of Farnham Park; and subject to conditions, that 

outline planning permission be GRANTED 

 

1. Summary  

 

This application has been brought before the Council’s Planning Committee at a result 

of the Section 106 Agreement having not been completed within 6 months of the date 

of the resolution to grant permission (14/06/2023). It is therefore proposed to remove 

‘Decision B’ so as not to put a deadline for its completion, although negotiations are 

currently ongoing.  

 

It should be noted that the 11 Committee members voted in favour of the officers’ 

previous recommendation to grant permission with two against. 

 

2. Site Description  

 

The application site is located to the immediate east of Frensham Road. The  

topography of the site is such 
[...]


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 62



 

 

Page 63



 

 

Page 64



 

 

 

Page 65



 

 

 

 

Page 66



WA/2022/01984 – Outline application for up to 7 dwellings (no more than 1,000 sq m of 

floorspace) with vehicular access off Hookstile Lane, with some matters reserved 

(Landscaping). at UNITS 1 - 5 HOOKSTILE LANE FARNHAM GU9 8LG 

 

Applicant: Hookstile Properties Ltd 

Parish: Farnham 

Ward: Farnham Firgrove 

Grid Reference: E: 484100 

N: 146211 

Case Officer: 

Neighbour Notification Expiry Date: 

Extended Expiry Date: 

Russell Brown 

29/05/2023 

21/06/2023 

Committee Meeting Date: Planning Committee 07/02/2024 
 

RECOMMENDATION That , subject to the completion of an appropriate 

legal agreement to secure the financial contributions 

towards the ongoing maintenance and 

enhancement of Farnham Park; and subject to 

conditions, that outline planning permission be 

GRANTED 

 

1. Summary  

 

This application has been brought before the Council’s Planning Committee at a result 

of the Section 106 Agreement having not been completed within 6 months of the date 

of the resolution to grant permission (14/06/2023). It is therefore proposed to remove 

‘Decision B’ so as not to put a deadline for its completion, although negotiations are 

currently ongoing.  

 

It should be noted that the Committee voted unanimously in favour of the officers’ 

previous recommendation to grant permission. 

 

2. Site Description  

 

The application site measures 0.23 hectares and is located to the south-west of 

Hookstile Lane, a single track private road accessed from Firgrove Hill to the east. 

 

The site currently comprises dilapidated industrial buildings and an existing bungalow 

and associated parking space. 

 

The site is relatively flat, stepped into the steep topography of the area which slopes 

up from north-west to south-east. Adjacent to the north-western boundary of the site, 

there is a railway line screened by mature vegetation. To the south-east and south-

west there is an eclectic mix of residential dwellings along Arthur Road and Arthur 

Close. To the north-east there is a mix of residential and commercial buildings. 

Page 67

Agenda Item 11



 

3. Proposal 

 

Outline application for up to 7 two-storey, detached, three-bedroom dwellings (no more 

than 1,000m² of floorspace) with vehicular access off Hookstile Lane, with some 

matters reserved (Landscaping). This application takes into consideration the access, 

appearance, layout and scale. 

 

The dwellings would be contemporary in design and appearance, comprising, 

cladding, facing brick work and aluminium windows with a flat roof design to provide a 

large private amenity space on the roof terrace with a canopy over, topped with solar 

panels. Each dwelling would consist of a two double bedrooms, a study and bathroom 

on the ground floor and; a living, dining room and kitchen, utility room and a bedroom 

on the first floor, with access to additional private amenity space to the rear. 

 

Each dwelling would also benefit from two off-road parking spaces. 

 

4. Relevant Planning History 

 

PIP/2021/02768: Application for permission in principle for the erection of 9 

dwellings. REFUSED 28/03/2022 

 

WA/2020/0558: Outline application with all matters reserved for erection of 24 

apartments with underground parking following demolition of existing bungalow The 

Old Mission Hall (revision of WA/2018/1879) (as amplified by Transport Assessment, 

Travel Plan, updated ecology report, and amendment to proposed housing to include 

7 of the 24 dwellings as affordable units). REFUSED 28/07/2021, Appeal Allowed 

12/012023 

 

WA/2018/1879: Outline Application with all matters reserved for erection of 39 flats 

with underground parking following demolition of existing bungalow. (As amplified by 

drainage strategy received 18/12/2018). REFUSED 01/02/2019 

 

5. Relevant 
[...]
to the 

chapel to provide residents gym and 

spa facilities following demolition of 

existing outbuildings; erection of 

extensions to The Lodge and Lower 

Lodge; associated works including 

landscaping, parking, amenity space; 

PENDING  

Page 90



formation of a new vehicular access 

onto Cranleigh Road 

WA/2017/0984 Listed building consent for internal and 

external alterations to second floor of 

the East Wing of the seminary building 

including the insertion of 2 rooflights 

GRANT 

03/08/2017 

WA/2010/0831 Internal and external alterations. REFUSE 

20/07/2010 

WA/2010/0832 Application for Listed Building 

Consent for internal and external 

alterations. 

LISTED BUILDING 

CONSENT 

REFUSED 

20/07/2010 

WA/2010/1304 Internal and external alterations 

(revision of WA/2010/0831). 

GRANT 

27/09/2010 

WA/2010/1305 Application for Listed Building 

Consent for internal and external 

alterations. 

LISTED BUILDING 

CONSENT 

GRANTED 

27/09/2010 

WA/2011/1547 Listed Building Consent for demolition 

of staircase hall partition and various 

alterations. 

LISTED BUILDING 

CONSENT 

GRANTED 

01/11/2011 

WA/2010/0793 Application for Listed Building 

Consent for alterations to seminary 

building. 

LISTED BUILDING 

CONSENT 

GRANTED 

13/07/2010 

WA/1978/1057 Alterations and single storey 

extension to existing oil tank 

enclosure. 

GRANT 

01/08/1978 

HM/R7859 Extension to Common Room. GRANT 

31/05/1955 

HM/R3687 New cowhouse, dairy and alterations 

to existing farm building. 

GRANT 

24/03/49 

 

 

4. Relevant Development Plan Policies and Guidance 

 

Local Plan (Part 1) 2018: Strategic Policies and Sites, 2018 - Policies SP1, SP2, ST1, TD1, 

HA1, RE2, RE3, ALH1, AHN1, AHN3, CC1, CC4, NE1, NE2. 

 

Local Plan (Part 2) 2013: Site Allocations and Development Management Policies – Policies 

DM1, DM2, DM3, DM4, DM5, DM6, DM7, DM8, DM9, DM11, DM14, DM20, DM25, DM35. 

 

Other guidance: 

 The National Planning Policy Frame
[...]
vices 

………………………………… 

 

This report has been agreed under the delegated authority by the Head of Planning Services. 

Decision falls within ….(number reference) of the Scheme of Delegation 

……….. (initialled by Authorising officer)  

 

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank



WA/2023/02010 – Erection of extensions and alterations to existing buildings to provide a 

total of 52 dwellings, alterations to the chapel to provide residents gym and spa facilities 

following demolition of existing outbuildings; erection of extensions to The Lodge and 

Lower Lodge; associated works including landscaping, parking, amenity space; formation 

of a new vehicular access onto Cranleigh Road. at ST JOHNS SEMINARY CRANLEIGH 

ROAD WONERSH GUILDFORD GU5 0QX 

 

Applicant: St John’s Wonersh Ltd - St John’s Wonersh Ltd 

Parish: Wonersh CP 

Ward: Bramley & Wonersh 

Grid Reference: E: 502463 

N: 145068 

Case Officer: Tracy Farthing 

 

Neighbour Notification Expiry Date: 

 

 

05/02/2024 

Extended Expiry Date: 09/02/2024 
 

Committee Meeting Date: 

 
7th February 2024 

RECOMMENDATION That, delegated authority be granted to the 

Executive Head of Planning Development to 

granted planning permission  subject to the 

applicant entering into an Section 106 Agreement 

subject to the conditions listed below, and that 

delegated authority be given to the Executive Head 

of Planning development to add or amend 

conditions.       
 

 

1. SITE DESCRIPTION 
 

The application site extends to approximately 18.5 hectares of grounds and a Grade 

II Listed Seminary built in the 1890’s by F. A. Walters, a prominent figure in late-

nineteenth and early twentieth century Catholic church building. Within the grounds 

there also two lodge houses. The seminary was used until 2021 for the training of 

catholic priests for the Archdiocese of Southwark. Additionally, the seminary often 

hosted seminars, conferences and workshops open to the wider community. 

 

Th
[...]
at would provide greater connectivity and safe access between 

Wonersh village and surrounds to the public and improvements to Footpaths 305 and 

320 and highway safety improvements and speed reduction measures in Wonersh 

Village. In addition, granting permission would create construction jobs and future 

employment opportunities.  

 

Whilst harm has been identified to the Heritage Asset, there are public benefits that 

outweigh the harm. Additionally, very special circumstances are considered to exist 

to outweigh the harm identified by virtue of inappropriate Green Belt development 

and the additional loss of openness. As such, there is no clear reason for refusing the 

development in line with footnote 7 of the NPPF.  

 

Overall, the adverse effects of the proposal would not significantly and demonstrably 

outweigh the benefits. 
 

 

Recommendation 

 

That, delegated authority be granted to the Executive Head of Planning Development 
to granted planning permission subject to the applicant entering into a Section 106 
Agreement to secure 
  

• Contribution to highway improvements 
• a permissive path running through the application site 
• the provision and management of open space and play areas comprising a 

Locally Equipped Area of Play (a LEAP) and a Local Areas of Play (LAP) 
within the site; 

• the management and maintenance of a surface water drainage scheme; 
• re-evaluation of viability 
• the future management and maintenance of the Listed Building 

  
and subject to the conditions listed below, delegated authority be given to the 
Executive Head of Planning Development to add or amend planning conditions. 
 

 

Page 143



1.  Condition: 
 
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 
years from the date of this permission. 
 
Reason: 
 
To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act      
 

2.  Condition: 
 
Unless otherwise agreed in writing by the local planning authority the 
per
[...]
ransport-

development-planning/surrey-county-council-commuted-sums-protocol 

 

8. The construction of the new vehicular site access and associated visibility 

splays will require a retaining wall to be constructed adjacent to the public 

highway. The applicant is advised that as part of the S278 detailed design, the 

technical details for the retaining wall must be approved by Surrey County 

Council Structures Team. 

 

 

Page 158



protected;fetchInformativeConditions 

 

  

Page 159



Drawings 

 

Existing Location Plan 

 

 

 

  

Page 160



Existing Site Plan 

 

 

 

 

 

 
  

Page 161



Existing Elevations – St Johns Seminary 

 

South 

 

West 

 

North 

 

 

Page 162



East 

Page 163



Existing Farm Buildings and Garages 

 

 

  

Page 164



Proposed Plans 

Site Plan 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 165



 

Elevations 

 

 
 

Southern elevation of the main building (split) 

 

 

 

 
Eastern elevation showing new build extension (to the right) 

  

Page 166



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Southern elevation of the extensions to the rear of the main Seminary building (split 

drawings)  

 

 

 

  

Page 167



Farm Buildings 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 168



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 169



 

Lodges 

 

Lower Lodge 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
  

Page 170



Lodge 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 171



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 172


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting
	Minutes

	7 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT
	9 WA/2023/01714 - Land South East of Binscombe, Godalming
	10 WA/2023/00103 - Land known as 17 Frensham Road, Lower Bourne, Farnham, GU9 8HF
	11 WA/2022/01984 - Units 1 - 5 Hookstile Lane, Farnham, GU9 8LG
	13 WA/2023/02009 - St Johns Seminary, Wonersh
	14 WA/2023/02010 - St Johns Seminary, Wonersh



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 

07.02.24 
 

 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE  -  7 FEBRUARY 2024 
 

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 
 

Present 
 

Cllr David Beaman (Chair) 
Cllr Penny Rivers (Vice Chair) 
Cllr Carole Cockburn 
Cllr Janet Crowe 
Cllr Alan Morrison 
Cllr John Robini 
 

Cllr Julian Spence 
Cllr Richard Steijger 
Cllr Phoebe Sullivan 
Cllr John Ward 
Cllr Terry Weldon 
Cllr Graham White 
 

Apologies  
Cllr Jane Austin, Cllr Jacquie Keen and Cllr Andrew Laughton 

 
  

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (Agenda item 1)   

 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Jane Austin, Jacquie Keen and Andrew 
Laughton. Cllrs Peter Clark and Michael Goodridge attended as substitutes. 
 

2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING (Agenda item 2)   
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2024 and published on the 
Council’s website were agreed as a correct record. 
 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3)   
 

Cllr Alan Morrison declared an interest as he is a member of the Surrey Wildlife 
Trust. 
 

4  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4)   
 

There were no questions submitted from members of the public. 
 

5  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 5)   
 

There were no questions submitted from members. 
 

6  ANY RELEVANT UPDATES TO GOVERNMENT GUIDANCE OR LEGISLATION 
SINCE THE LAST MEETING (Agenda item 6)   

 
There were no updates relating to items on the agenda. 
 

7  PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT (Agenda item 7)   
 

Members were updated on the planning enforcement report. 



Planning Committee 

07.02.24 
 

 

 
Members NOTED the report. 
 

8  APPLICATIONS SUBJECT TO PUBLIC SPEAKING (Agenda item 8)  
 

9  WA/2023/01714 - LAND SOUTH EAST OF BINSCOMBE, GODALMING (Agenda 
item 9)   

 
Erection of 27 dwellings (affordable houses) and associated works including a 
vehicular cycle and pedestrian accesses open space and landscaping. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s public speaking scheme, the following made 
representations which were duly considered:  
 
Stephen Clarke (Object) 
Jonathan Walton (Support) 
Cllr Joan Heagin (Town Councillor) 
Cllr Steve Williams (Ward Cllr) 
Cllr Paul Rivers (Ward Cllr) 
 
Following the debate, the Committee voted in favour of the officers’ 
recommendation to grant permission 12 in favour, none against and one abstention.  
 
Decision 
 
Delegated authority is GRANTED to the Executive Head of Planning Development 
to grant planning permission subject to suggested conditions 1-24, informatives 1-
19, amended or additional conditions and the completion of a Section 106 
Agreement securing affordable housing and future management of the open space 
 

10  WA/2023/00103 - LAND KNOWN AS 17 FRENSHAM ROAD, LOWER BOURNE, 
FARNHAM, GU9 8HF (Agenda item 10)   

 
Erection of a dwelling with associated works following demolition of original 
dwelling. 
 
There were no speakers registered to speak on this item. 
 
Following the debate, the Committee voted in favour of the officers’ 
recommendation to grant permission 14 in favour, none against and no abstentions.  
 
Decision 
 
Subject to the completion of an appropriate legal agreement to secure the financial 
contributions towards the ongoing maintenance and enhancement of Farnham 
Park; and subject to conditions 1-14 and informatives 1-5, outline planning 
permission is GRANTED following consultation with Councillor Cockburn. 
 

11  WA/2022/01984 - UNITS 1 - 5 HOOKSTILE LANE, FARNHAM, GU9 8LG (Agenda 
item 11)   

 



Planning Committee 

07.02.24 
 

 

Outline application for up to 7 dwellings (no more than 1,000 sq m of floorspace) 
with vehicular access off Hookstile Lane, with some matters reserved 
(Landscaping). 
 
There were no speakers registered for this item. 
 
Following the debate, the Committee voted in favour of the officers’ 
recommendation to grant permission 14 in favour, none against and no abstentions.  
 
Decision 
 
Subject to the completion of an appropriate legal agreement within 3 months to 
secure the financial contributions towards the ongoing maintenance and 
enhancement of Farnham Park; and subject to conditions 1-29 and informatives 1-
4, outline planning permission is GRANTED 
 

13  WA/2023/02009 - ST JOHNS SEMINARY, WONERSH (Agenda item 13)   
 

Listed Building consent for alterations and extensions to the to St John’s Seminary, 
including alterations and extensions to the laundry, to create 
41 dwellings including alterations to the chapel to provide residents gym and spa 
facilities following demolition of existing outbuildings; erection of extensions to The 
Lodge and Lower Lodge. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s public speaking scheme, the following made 
representations which were duly considered:  
 
Edward Hurley – in support 
Cllr Michael Goodridge – Ward Councillor 
 
Following the debate, the Committee voted in favour of the officers’ 
recommendation to grant permission 11 in favour, 1 against and one abstention.  
Cllr Michael Goodridge excluded himself from voting as ward councillor. 
 
Decision 
 
Delegated authority is GRANTED to the Executive Head of Planning Development 
to grant listed building consent, subject  to conditions 1-9 and Informatives 1-2 and 
delegated authority is given to the Executive Head of Planning Development to add 
or amend conditions.       
 

14  WA/2023/02010 - ST JOHNS SEMINARY, WONERSH (Agenda item 14)   
 

Demolition of existing outbuildings and extensions and conversion of St John 

Seminary to create 18 houses and 23 dwellings including alterations to the chapel 

to provide ancillary residents gym and spa facilities, demolition of part of existing 

Farm Buildings and erection of extensions to create 9 dwellings erection of 

extensions to The Lodge and Lower Lodge; associated works including 

landscaping, parking, amenity space; formation of a new vehicular access onto 

Cranleigh Road. 



Planning Committee 

07.02.24 
 

 

 
In accordance with the Council’s public speaking scheme, the following made 
representations which were duly considered:  
 
James Taylor – in support 
Cllr Michael Goodridge – Ward Councillor 
 
Following the debate, the Committee voted in favour of the officers’ 
recommendation to grant permission 12 in favour, none against and one abstention.  
Cllr Michael Goodridge excluded himself from voting as ward councillor. 
 
Decision 
 
Delegated authority is GRANTED to the Executive Head of Planning Development 
to granted planning permission  subject to the applicant entering into an Section 
106 Agreement subject to conditions 1-35, additional condition 36 and informatives 
1-8, and delegated authority is given to the Executive Head of Planning 
Development to add or amend conditions.       
 

15  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda item 15)   
 

There were no items to discuss in exempt session so the chair closed the meeting. 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and concluded at 8.13 pm 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


